
Attachment  A 
 
 
 
 

DynTek Amendment 1  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F86C3931-2D88-4803-82C2-71873DDF83CADocuSign Envelope ID: C461500A-5D57-4428-87A0-2C3A0E6CD3D7



Page 1 of 6 
 

AMENDMENT No. 1 to the AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR  

 
This is Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement between THE COUNTY OF SANTA 
BARBARA (hereinafter “County”) and DynTek, Services, Inc. (hereafter 
CONTRACTOR). 
 
WHEREAS, on July 14, 2020, the parties hereto entered into an Agreement for 
Services of Independent Contractor BC21056 (hereinafter “Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now wish to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 
2023; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement in accordance with 
the provisions of the Agreement.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor agree as follows: 
 

I. Section 4—TERM shall be replaced with the following text:   
 
CONTRACTOR shall commence performance of Phase A on July 15, 2020, 
and complete performance no later than December 31, 2020. The County 
exercised its option for Phase B Services as described in Section 3 on 
December 15, 2020, the term for which shall be extended to June 30, 2023, or 
other such time that the parties mutually agree upon. 

 
II. Exhibit C – Indemnification and Insurance shall be replaced with the 

following:  
 

  EXHIBIT C 
  

Indemnification and Insurance Requirements 
(For Information Technology Contracts) 

  
INDEMNIFICATION 
  
CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel reasonably approved by 

COUNTY) and hold harmless COUNTY and its officers, officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers from and against any and all claims, actions, losses, damages, judgments and/or 
liabilities arising out of this Agreement from any cause whatsoever, including the acts, errors 
or omissions of any person or entity and for any costs or expenses (including but not limited 
to attorneys’ fees) incurred by COUNTY on account of any claim except where such 
indemnification is prohibited by law.  CONTRACTOR’S indemnification obligation applies to 
COUNTY’S active as well as passive negligence but does not apply to COUNTY’S sole 
negligence or willful misconduct.  

  
NOTIFICATION OF ACCIDENTS AND SURVIVAL OF INDEMNIFICATION 

PROVISIONS 
  
CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY immediately in the event of any accident or injury 

arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.  The indemnification provisions in this 
Agreement shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F86C3931-2D88-4803-82C2-71873DDF83CADocuSign Envelope ID: C461500A-5D57-4428-87A0-2C3A0E6CD3D7



Page 2 of 6 
 

  
INSURANCE 
  
CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of this Agreement 

insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from 
or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by 
the CONTRACTOR, its agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. 

  
A. Minimum Scope of Insurance  

Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 
  

1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form 
CG 00 01 covering CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including products-
completed operations, personal & advertising injury, with limits no less than 
$1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate.  

2. Automobile Liability: Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 0001 
covering, Code 1 (any auto), or if CONTRACTOR has no owned autos, Code 
8 (hired) and 9 (non-owned), with limit no less than $1,000,000 per accident 
for bodily injury and property damage. 

3. Workers’ Compensation: Insurance as required by the State of California, 
with Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit of no less 
than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease. (Not required if 
CONTRACTOR provides written verification that it has no employees) 

4. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Insurance appropriate to the 
CONTRACTOR’S profession, with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per 
occurrence or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate.   

5. Cyber Liability Insurance: Cyber Liability Insurance, with limits not less than 
$2,000,000 per occurrence or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate. Coverage shall 
be sufficiently broad to respond to the duties and obligations as is undertaken 
by the CONTRACTOR in this agreement and shall include, but not be limited 
to, claims involving security breach, system failure, data recovery, business 
interruption, cyber extortion, social engineering, infringement of intellectual 
property, including but not limited to infringement of copyright, trademark, 
trade dress, invasion of privacy violations, information theft, damage to or 
destruction of electronic information, release of private information, and 
alteration of electronic information. The policy shall provide coverage for 
breach response costs, regulatory fines and penalties as well as credit 
monitoring expenses. 
 

If the CONTRACTOR maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the COUNTY 
requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the 
CONTRACTOR. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits 
of insurance and coverage shall be available to the COUNTY. 
 

B. Other Insurance Provisions 
The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 
  

1. Additional Insured – COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with 
respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf 
of the CONTRACTOR including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in 
connection with such work or operations. General liability coverage can be 
provided in the form of an endorsement to the CONTRACTOR’S insurance at 
least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or if not available, through the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F86C3931-2D88-4803-82C2-71873DDF83CADocuSign Envelope ID: C461500A-5D57-4428-87A0-2C3A0E6CD3D7



Page 3 of 6 
 

addition of both CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 if a later edition is used). 
2. Primary Coverage – For any claims related to this Agreement, the 

CONTRACTOR’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects 
the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers. Any 
insurance or self-insurance maintained by the COUNTY, its officers, officials, 
employees, agents or volunteers shall be excess of the CONTRACTOR’S 
insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

3. Notice of Cancellation – Each insurance policy required above shall provide 
that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the COUNTY. 

4. Waiver of Subrogation Rights – CONTRACTOR hereby grants to COUNTY 
a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said CONTRACTOR 
may acquire against the COUNTY by virtue of the payment of any loss under 
such insurance. CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain any endorsement that may 
be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies 
regardless of whether or not the COUNTY has received a waiver of 
subrogation endorsement from the insurer. 

5. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retention – Any deductibles or self-insured 
retentions must be declared to and approved by the COUNTY. The COUNTY 
may require the CONTRACTOR to purchase coverage with a lower 
deductible or retention or provide proof of ability to pay losses and related 
investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the 
retention. 

6. Acceptability of Insurers – Unless otherwise approved by Risk 
Management, insurance shall be written by insurers authorized to do 
business in the State of California and with a minimum A.M. Best’s Insurance 
Guide rating of “A- VII”. 

7. Verification of Coverage – CONTRACTOR shall furnish the COUNTY with 
proof of insurance, original certificates and amendatory endorsements as 
required by this Agreement. The proof of insurance, certificates and 
endorsements are to be received and approved by the COUNTY before work 
commences. However, failure to obtain the required documents prior to the 
work beginning shall not waive the CONTRACTOR’S obligation to provide 
them. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish evidence of renewal of coverage 
throughout the term of the Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the right to 
require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including 
endorsements required by these specifications, at any time. 

8. Failure to Procure Coverage – In the event that any policy of insurance 
required under this Agreement does not comply with the requirements, is not 
procured, or is canceled and not replaced, COUNTY has the right but not the 
obligation or duty to terminate the Agreement.  Maintenance of required 
insurance coverage is a material element of the Agreement and failure to 
maintain or renew such coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may be 
treated by COUNTY as a material breach of contract. 

9. Subcontractors – CONTRACTOR shall require and verify that all 
subcontractors maintain Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) 
Insurance appropriate to the CONTRACTOR’S profession, with limit of no 
less than $1,000,000 per occurrence or claim and CONTRACTOR upon 
request shall ensure that COUNTY is an additional insured on insurance 
required from subcontractors. 

10. Claims Made Policies – If any of the required policies provide coverage on a 
claims-made basis: 

i. The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the date of 
the contract or the beginning of contract work. 

ii. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F86C3931-2D88-4803-82C2-71873DDF83CADocuSign Envelope ID: C461500A-5D57-4428-87A0-2C3A0E6CD3D7



Page 4 of 6 
 

provided for at least five (5) years after completion of contract work. 
iii. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with 

another claims-made policy form with a Retroactive Date prior to the 
contract effective date, the CONTRACTOR must purchase “extended 
reporting” coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of 
contract work.   

11. Special Risks or Circumstances – COUNTY reserves the right to modify 
these requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior 
experience, insurer, coverage, or other special circumstances. 

  
Any change requiring additional types of insurance coverage or higher coverage limits 

must be made by amendment to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to execute any such 
amendment within thirty (30) days of receipt. 

  
Any failure, actual or alleged, on the part of COUNTY to monitor or enforce 
compliance with any of the insurance and indemnification requirements will not be 
deemed as a waiver of any rights on the part of COUNTY. 
III. Except as otherwise amended by this Amendment No. 1, all other terms 

and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and   effect. 
 
IV. The signatories to this First Amendment have the authority to bind the 

parties. This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall 
be deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts shall together constitute 
one executed original instrument. 

 
 

[Signature Pages follow] 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F86C3931-2D88-4803-82C2-71873DDF83CADocuSign Envelope ID: C461500A-5D57-4428-87A0-2C3A0E6CD3D7



Page 5 of 6 

COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE 

Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County 
of Santa Barbara and DynTek Services, Inc. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to 
be effective on the date executed by COUNTY. 

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

By: By: 
Deputy Clerk Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Greg Milligan, ARM 
Risk Manager 

By: 
Risk Management 

Recommended for Approval 
Department of General Services 

By: 
Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Rachel Van Mullem 
County Counsel 

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By: By: 
Deputy County Counsel Deputy 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F86C3931-2D88-4803-82C2-71873DDF83CADocuSign Envelope ID: C461500A-5D57-4428-87A0-2C3A0E6CD3D7



Page 6 of 6 
 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE 
 
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of 
Santa Barbara and Dyntek Services, Inc. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to be 
effective on the date executed by County. 
 

CONTRACTOR: 
Dyntek Services, Inc. 

 

By:     
Authorized Representative 

 
Name:       
 
Title:      
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F86C3931-2D88-4803-82C2-71873DDF83CA

Contracts Administrator

Darlene Pricher

DocuSign Envelope ID: C461500A-5D57-4428-87A0-2C3A0E6CD3D7


	AMENDMENT No. 1 to the AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
	CONTRACTOR:

		2022-06-15T10:35:04-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




